Univerzitet u Beogradu
Poljoprivredni fakultet
Institut za poljoprivrednu tehniku
Naučni časopis
POLJOPRIVREDNA TEHNIKA
Godina XLVIII
Broj 1., 2023.
Strane: 66 – 78

AquaCrop Prediction of Yield and Water Productivity
under Different  Scenarios
Consequent upon satisfactory simulation of yield, crop water use and water
productivity of UC 82B tomato in Afaka, Kaduna, Nigeria [20], the model was used for
scenario analyses to evaluate the management practices for drip-irrigated tomato in the
study area. The scenario analyses explain the implication of using the model under varied
irrigation conditions. The following scenarios were considered: irrigation depths at one of
three growth stages; irrigation depths at two of three growth stages; irrigation depths at all
three growth stages and irrigation methods (drip, basin and furrow).
 Scenario 1: Deficit application at one of three growth stages, in successions
Scenario 1 was created based on the field treatment which gave the highest water
productivity in the field trials of 2017/18 and 2018/19. The treatment, designated as T7
(Table 1) gave the highest water productivity of 0.45 kg/m3, with a corresponding fruit dry
yield of 1.59 kg/m3 and crop water use of 369 mm. T7 was described as the irrigation
schedule where  the crop was fully irrigated at the vegetative and flowering stages but
60% ETo at the maturity stage. Hence, T7, tagged V100F100M60 was selected. The water
productivities of T7 were 4.94 kg/m3 and 0.45 kg/m3 on fruit fresh and dry yield basis,
respectively. The scenarios hence created are with respect to varied irrigation depths
during the maturity growth stage as described in Table 2.
Scenario 2: Deficit application at two of three growth stages, in successions
Scenario 2 comprises four irrigation depths, and deficit application at two of three
growth stages in successions. The irrigation depths were 100, 80, 60 and 40% of the mean
ETo of the study area.
Onwuegbunam i sar.: Predviđanje prinosa paradajza.../ Polj. Tehn. (2023/1). 66-78 70
Each irrigation depth was successively imposed at two crop growth stages, the
third stage being fully irrigated (Table 3).
Scenario 3: Deficit application at all three growth stages
In scenario three, each irrigation depth is applied all through the entire crop
growth stages (Table 4). The irrigation interval was fixed at 3 days.
Table 1. Treatment descriptions of the field experiment
Treatment
Number
Treatment
Tag
Treatment Description
T1 V100F100M100 Full irrigation (100% ETo) at all crop growth
 stages (control)
T2 V80F100M100 Irrigating with 80% ETo at vegetative stage,
full irrigation at flowering and maturity stages
T3 V100F80M100 Irrigating with 80% ETo at flowering stage,
full irrigation at vegetative and maturity stages
T4 V100F100M80 Irrigating with 80% ETo at maturity stage,
full irrigation at vegetative and flowering stages
T5 V60F100M100 Irrigating with 60% ETo at vegetative stage,
full irrigation at flowering and maturity stage
T6 V100F60M100 Irrigating with 60% ETo at flowering stage,
full irrigation at vegetative and maturity stage
T7 V100F100M60 Irrigating with 60% ETo at maturity stage,
full irrigation at vegetative and flowering stage
T8 V40F100M100 Irrigating with 40% ETo at vegetative stage,
full irrigation at flowering and maturity stage
T9 V100F40M100 Irrigating with 40% ETo at flowering stage,
 full irrigation at vegetative and maturity stages
T10 V100F100M40 Irrigating with 40% ETo at maturity stage,
 full irrigation at vegetative and flowering stages
Table 2. Treatment descriptions for deficit irrigation at maturity stage
Treatment
Number
Treatment
Tag
Treatment Description
T7(30) V100F100M30 Full irrigation (100% ETo) at vegetative
and flowering stages, 30% ETo at maturity stage
T7(40) V100F100M40 Full irrigation at vegetative and flowering stages,
40% ETo at maturity stage
T7(50) V100F100M50 Full irrigation at vegetative and flowering stages,
50% ETo at maturity stage
T7(60) V100F100M60 Full irrigation at vegetative and flowering stages,
60% ETo at maturity stage
T7(70) V100F100M70 Full irrigation at vegetative and flowering stages,
70% ETo at maturity stag
T7(80) V100F100M80 Full irrigation at vegetative and flowering stages,
80% ETo at maturity stage
T7(90) V100F100M90 Full irrigation at vegetative and flowering stages,
90% ETo at maturity stage
Onwuegbunam et al.: Prediction of Tomato Yield... /Agr. Eng. (2023/1). 66-78 71
Table 3. Irrigation depth – growth stage based scenario (deficit at two of three growth stages,
full irrigation at one growth stage)
Treatment
Number
Treatment
Tag
Treatment Description
T2,3 V80F80M100 Irrigating with 80% ETo at vegetative
and flowering stages, full maturity stage
T2,4 V80F100M80 Irrigating with 80% ETo at vegetative
and maturity stages, full irrigation at flowering stage
T3,4 V100F80M80 Irrigating with 80% ETo at flowering
 and maturity stages, full irrigation at vegetative stage
T5,6 V60F60M100 Irrigating with 60% ETo at vegetative
and flowering stages, full irrigation at maturity stage
T5,7 V60F100M60 Irrigating with 60% ETo at vegetative
and maturity stages, full irrigation at flowering stage
T6,7 V100F60M60 Irrigating with 60% ETo at flowering
and maturity stages, full irrigation at vegetative stage
T8,9 V40F40M100 Irrigating with 40% ETo at vegetative
and flowering stages, full irrigation at maturity stage
T8,10 V40F100M40 Irrigating with 40% ETo at vegetative
 and maturity stages, full irrigation at flowering stage
T9,10 V100F40M40 Irrigating with 40% ETo at flowering
and maturity stages, full irrigation at vegetative stage
V: Vegetative, F: Flowering, M: Maturity
Table 4: Irrigation depth – growth stage based scenario (deficit irrigation at all growth stages)
Treatment